

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

STATE OF  
FLORIDA,

Petitioner,

v.

EDDIE RILEY,

Respondent.

CASE NO.: SC08-2116

LOWER CASE NO.: 1D08-0802

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

On Discretionary Review from the  
First District Court of Appeal:  
Certified Question of Public Importance

Attorney for Respondent,  
EDDIE LEE RILEY

Joshua B. Spector, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 0584142  
Perlman, Yevoli & Albright, P.L.  
Museum Tower, Suite 600  
200 South Andrews Avenue  
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301  
Telephone: 954.566.7117  
Facsimile: 954.566.7115  
Email: jspector@pyalaw.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS</b>	ii
<b>TABLE OF CITATIONS</b>	iii
<b>PRELIMINARY STATEMENT</b>	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS</b>	1
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</b>	3
<b>ISSUE PRESENTED</b>	9

BASED ON THE REASONING OF  
*GALINDEZ V. STATE*, 955 SO. 2D 517  
(FLA. 2007), MAY A COURT FIND THAT  
THE FAILURE TO INSTRUCT THE  
JURY ON THE NEXT LESSER  
INCLUDED OFFENSE CONSTITUTES  
HARMLESS ERROR?

<b>ARGUMENT</b>	9
<b>I. THE REASONING OF <i>GALINDEZ V. STATE</i> DOES NOT EXTEND TO THIS CASE OR <i>ABREAU</i>, AND THEREFORE THE DECISION DOES NOT DISTURB THE STANDARD OF REVIEW ESTABLISHED BY PRECEDENT OF THIS COURT.</b>	9
<b>A. The reasoning and facts of <i>Galindez</i> are so remote from the narrow circumstances of both this case and <i>Abreau</i> that the decision would be misapplied here.</b>	10
<b>B. <i>Galindez</i> does not expressly or constructively overrule <i>Abreau</i>.</b>	14
<b>1. This Court should not recede from <i>Abreau</i> because there is no evidence that a legal “fiction” has proven unworkable.</b>	16

<b>2.</b>	<b>This Court should not recede from <i>Abreau</i> as it would cause serious disruption in the stability of the law.</b>	<b>20</b>
<b>3.</b>	<b>This Court should not recede from <i>Abreau</i> because there is no showing that the factual premises underlying the decision have changed “drastically.”</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>4.</b>	<b>The doctrine of <i>stare decisis</i> promotes and protects the authority of this Court.</b>	<b>25</b>
<b>5.</b>	<b><i>Chapman</i>’s harmless error analysis has been consistently rejected by this Court in the narrow circumstances of this case and <i>Abreau</i>.</b>	<b>27</b>
<b>II.</b>	<b>REVIEW SHOULD BE LIMITED TO THE EXPRESS QUESTION CERTIFIED BY THE COURT BELOW OR RECONSIDERED AND DECLINED ALTOGETHER.</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>A.</b>	<b>Review of this case should be limited to the express question certified by the district court.</b>	<b>29</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>This Court should reconsider its review of this case and discharge jurisdiction.</b>	<b>33</b>
	<b>CONCLUSION</b>	<b>36</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND SIGNATURE OF ATTORNEY</b>	<b>37</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE</b>	<b>37</b>

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### Federal Cases

<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466 (2000)	12
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18 (1967)	12, 13, 27, 28, 29
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	1

### Florida Cases

<i>Amlotte v. State</i> , 456 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1984)	17, 18
<i>Battle v. State</i> , 911 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 2005)	30
<i>Chames v. DeMayo</i> , 972 So. 2d 850 (Fla. 2007)	20, 28, 30, 33
<i>Cleveland v. Miami</i> , 263 So. 2d 573 (Fla. 1972)	34
<i>Confederation of Canada Life Ins. Co. v. Vega y Arminan</i> , 144 So. 2d 805 (Fla. 1962)	30
<i>Dadeland Depot, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1216 (Fla. 2006)	30
<i>Delvalle v. State</i> , 653 So. 2d 1078 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1995)	19, 20
<i>Dorsey v. State</i> , 868 So. 2d 1192 (Fla. 2003)	7, 15
<i>Duggan v. Tomlinson</i> , 174 So. 2d 393 (Fla. 1965)	30
<i>Galindez v. State</i> , 955 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 2007)	passim
<i>Gee v. Seidman &amp; Seidman</i> , 653 So. 2d 384 (Fla. 1995)	33
<i>Hand v. State</i> , 199 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1967)	19, 22, 23
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 901 So. 2d 837 (Fla. 2005)	12

<i>In re Std. Jury Instructions in Crim. Cases-Report No. 2008-01,</i> 996 So. 2d 854 (Fla. 2008)	17, 18
<i>Insko v. State,</i> 969 So. 2d 992 (Fla. 2007)	5
<i>Killen v. State,</i> 92 So. 2d 825 (1957)	12, 22, 27, 29
<i>Koile v. State,</i> 934 So. 2d 1226 (Fla. 2006)	32
<i>Lomax v. State,</i> 345 So. 2d 719 (Fla. 1977)	21, 22, 23, 28
<i>Major League Baseball v. Morsani,</i> 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001)	30, 31, 32
<i>McEnderfer v. Keefe,</i> 921 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 2006)	30, 32
<i>Mitchell v. W.T. Grant Co.,</i> 416 U.S. 600 (1974)	26
<i>N. Fla. Women’s Health &amp; Counseling Servs., Inc. v. State,</i> 866 So. 2d 612 (Fla. 2003)	passim
<i>Pena v. State,</i> 901 So. 2d 781 (Fla. 2005)	19, 24, 28
<i>Potts v. State,</i> 430 So. 2d 900 (Fla. 1982)	18
<i>Puryear v. State,</i> 810 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002)	15
<i>Reddick v. State,</i> 394 So. 2d 417 (Fla. 1981)	19
<i>Resnick v. State,</i> 287 So. 2d 24 (Fla. 1973)	28
<i>Revitz v. Baya,</i> 355 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1977)	33, 34
<i>Riley v. State,</i> 33 Fla. L. Weekly D 2481, 2008 Fla. App. LEXIS 16428 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA Oct. 22, 2008)	5, 6, 9, 14, 35
<i>Rotemi Realty, Inc. v. Act Realty Co.,</i> 911 So. 2d 1181 (Fla. 2005)	7
<i>Sanders v. State,</i> 946 So. 2d 953 (Fla. 2006)	18, 19, 28

<i>State v. Abreau</i> , 363 So. 2d 1063 (Fla. 1978)	passim
<i>State v. Bruns</i> , 429 So. 2d 307 (Fla. 1983)	16, 32
<i>State v. Campbell</i> , 948 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 2007)	31
<i>State v. DiGiulio</i> , 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	27
<i>State v. Meshell</i> , 34 Fla. L. Weekly S 41, 2009 Fla. LEXIS 250 (Fla. Jan. 22, 2009)	30
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 674 So. 2d 731 (Fla. 1996)	18
<i>State v. Stubbs</i> , 239 So. 2d 241 (Fla. 1970)	28
<i>State v. Whitby</i> , 975 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 2008)	6, 33
<i>Strand v. Escambia County</i> , 992 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 2008)	6, 7, 8, 13, 15, 16, 20, 24
<i>Susco Car Rental Sys. v. Leonard</i> , 112 So. 2d 832 (Fla. 1959)	30
<i>Tyson v. Mattair</i> , 8 Fla. 107 (Fla. 1858)	7
<i>Valdes v. State</i> , 34 Fla. L. Weekly S 116 (Fla. Jan. 30, 2009)	7, 16, 17, 18
<i>Welsh v. State</i> , 850 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 2003)	22
<i>Williams v. Davis</i> , 974 So. 2d 1052 (Fla. 2007)	30
<i>Zirin v. Charles Pfizer &amp; Co.</i> , 128 So. 2d 594 (Fla. 1961)	30, 32

### Statutes

§ 2.01, Fla. Stat. (1999)	26
§ 790.15, Fla. Stat.	16
§ 790.19, Fla. Stat.	16
Art. V, § 3(b)(4), Fla. Const.	29, 31, 32

Other Authority

1 William Blackstone, *Commentaries*

25, 26
